

Listed on : 09.05.2014
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 4571 OF 2008

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 9489 OF 2014

(Application for bail)

Gogula Peda Hanumantha Rao ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Andhra Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 3rd November, 2006 of the High Court of Judicature of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Criminal Appeal Nos. 74/2003 & 332/2004.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition stood dismissed on 28th May, 2008 on default for not filing proof of surrender pursuant to the order dated 30th April, 2008 of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

The Review Petition (Crl.) No. 743 of 2013 in the matter above mentioned was circulated before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 11th April, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned in filing Review Petition.

2. Having regard to the fact that the petitioner is now in jail to undergo the sentence awarded to him under the impugned judgment, the order dated 30.04.2008 is recalled and Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No. 4571 of 2008 is restored to

its original number. Special Leave Petition may be listed before the concerned Bench.

3. Review Petition is, accordingly, allowed."

Accordingly, Special Leave Petition has been restored to its original number.

Sole Respondent/State is represented by Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8th day of May, 2014.

sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Advocate

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR